

No. 18-879

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION
and NRG ENERGY, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN B. RHODES, in his official capacity as Chair of the
New York Public Service Commission, GREGG C.
SAYRE, in his official capacity as Chair of the New York
Public Service Commission, DIANE X. BURMAN, in her
official capacity as Commissioner of the New York
Public Service Commission, JAMES S. ALES, in his
official capacity as Commissioner of the New York
Public Service Commission, and EXELON CORP., R.E.
GINNA NUCLEAR POWER PLANT LLC, CONSTELLATION
ENERGY NUCLEAR GROUP, LLC, NINE MILE POINT
NUCLEAR STATION LLC,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MATTHEW E. PRICE
Counsel of Record
IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
DAVID W. DEBRUIN
ZACHARY C. SCHAUF
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
mprice@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. The FPA’s Cooperative
 Federalism..... 5

 B. The ZEC Program..... 6

 C. Proceedings Below..... 8

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 11

I. There Is No Split Of Authority Or
 Disagreement Among Sovereigns..... 12

II. No Crisis Justifies A Grant..... 19

III. This Case Is Rife With Vehicle Problems. 22

 A. This Case Does Not Present
 Petitioners’ Question Presented. 22

 B. The Court Cannot Reach
 Petitioners’ Question Presented
 Without Addressing Threshold
 Justiciability Barriers No Circuit
 Court Has Considered. 25

IV. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	28
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allco Finance Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 926 (2018).....	13
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	4, 26, 27, 28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	24
<i>Calpine Corp. v. FERC</i> , 702 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	32
<i>Connecticut Department Public Utility Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 515 (1945).....	31
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	25
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Center of Southern California, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 606 (2012)	26
<i>Electric Power Supply Ass’n v. Star</i> , 904 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2018), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Oct. 9, 2018), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 87 U.S.L.W. 3279 (U.S. Jan. 8, 2019) (No. 18-868)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	3, 6, 29
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	32

<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012)	32, 33
<i>New York State Department of Social Services v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973)	20
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. State Corporation Commission of Kansas</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963).....	33
<i>Northwest Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Corporation Commission of Kansas</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	5, 33, 34
<i>Safe Streets Alliance v. Hickenlooper</i> , 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. Pfof</i> , 286 U.S. 165 (1932)	31
<i>Village of Old Mill Creek v. Star</i> , No. 17 CV 1163, 2017 WL 3008289 (N.D. Ill. July 14, 2017), <i>aff’d sub nom. Electric Power Supply Ass’n v. Star</i> , 904 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. Sept. 13, 2018), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 87 U.S.L.W. 3279 (U.S. Jan. 8, 2019) (No. 18-868).....	14, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013)	32, 33
STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....	5

16 U.S.C. § 825l(b)	27
N.J.S.A. §§ 48:3-87.3 to 48:3-87.7	21
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S. Rep. No. 74-621 (1935)	31
ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS	
<i>Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 163 FERC ¶61,236 (2018)	11, 19, 21
<i>Entergy Nuclear FitzPatrick, LLC</i> , 118 FERC ¶62,085 (2007)	23
<i>Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, LLC v.</i> <i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 110 FERC ¶61,033 (2005)	23
<i>R.E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant, LLC</i> , 151 FERC ¶61,023 (2015)	23
<i>Utilization of Electric Storage</i> , 158 FERC ¶61,051 (2017)	5
<i>WSPP Inc.</i> , 139 FERC ¶61,061 (2012)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
28 C.F.R. § 0.20	9
Connecticut Department of Energy & Environmental Protection, Notice of Request for Proposals from Private Developers for Zero Carbon Energy (July 31, 2018), https://bit.ly/2Q7kj0yhttp	21
John Harrison, Ex parte Young, 60 Stan. L. Rev. 989 (2008)	26

Motion to Amend, and Amendment To, Complaint, and Request for Expedited Action on Amended Complaint, <i>Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , Docket No. EL16-49-000 (FERC Jan. 9, 2017).....	11
Pennsylvania General Assembly Nuclear Energy Caucus, <i>Bicameral Nuclear Energy Caucus Report: 2017-2018 Session</i> (Nov. 29, 2018).....	22
4 John Norton Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> , § 1360 (3d ed. 1905).....	26
Request for Expedited Action, <i>IPPNY, Inc. v. NYISO, Inc.</i> , Docket EL13-62-002 (FERC Jan. 9, 2017).....	11
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> , § 875 (13th ed. 1886)	26
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016) (No. 14-614)	18
